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SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL. I have already mentioned' that a ne~ circle has been opened in Gauhati and the work has been distributed. There is less work for the Eastern Circle now. As I said before there are 173 monuments that have to be looked after by this Circl-e alone and out of the e, there are 108 in West Bengal and 65 in Orissa, and this Circle is looking after the Orissa monuments also.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C.
K. JAFF'ER SHARIEF); (a) to (e).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) During April, 1982 to 15th March, 19'83 there were 4 train accidents due to removal of bolt"/fish plates/rails from railway tracks.
These· ,accidents took place On the f01 ...
lowing sections:

(i) Between Ikrah and Churulia stClltions of Asanso! Division on Eastern Railway.

(ii) Between Amguri and Selen­
ghat stations of Tinsukhia Division on Northeast Frontier Railway.

(iii) Between Kampurand Lao­
pani stations of Lumding Division on Northeast Frontier Railway.

(iv) Between North Lakhimpur and Silanibari stations of Alipurduar Division on Northeast Frontier
Railway.

(c) Two persons were killed and 2 injured in these accident.s. The co of damage to railway prOlperty on account of these accidents SO far estimated amounts to RS. 1.8 lakh approximately.

(d) 17 persons have been arrested so far in connection with these accidents.

(e) Some of the security measures taken ·0 prevent such accidents are given below:-

(1) Security patrolling of vulnerable sections with the help of State
Governments.

(2) Burring of fish plates/holts and welding of rail join1: '3.

(3) Police pickets at vulnerable stations.

(4) Surveillance over criminals and known bad characters.

SHRI HARISH KUMAR GANG ..
WAR; May I know whether a lot.of reseerch has been made to substitute bolt and fish plates by welded raUs and if so, whether such welded rails will be used on large railway tracks to avoid accidents by sabOltage by removing fish plates and bolts?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF: As the hon. Member has rightly said, that is the policy; that has bee11 the approach that we have adotpted.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
What about implemenltation?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIE·F:
That is what we are implementing That is what I have said. '
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
Patrolling of track by engineering gangmen, village defence parties home guards and RPF is a continuous pro·
cess. Wherever we come across such accidents, we do have this arrange·
ment. The question of lacking in this does not arise, and I am quitte sure that even the Members on the other side would appreciate that that is exactly the effort to bring down the rate of accidents, as has been said

earlier.
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
That part of the information is not, right now, available with me. I will write to the hon. Member.

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA: He should have come prepared for answering supplementaries. Otherwise the Question Hour becomes meaningless.

I SHR:I HARIKESH BAHADUR: .'\
CommIttee was appointed by the Government of India known as the Accidents Committee. (Interruptions)

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Accidents Inquiry Committee.

MR. SPEAKER: Not to induce accidents! (Interruptions)

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: Government has created such a situation.
All the time accidents are taking place and nobody even knows the name of the Committee as Accidents Inquiry Committee; the whole thing is being remembered as Accidents Committee.
The Accidents Inquiry Committee was there and that Committee has submitted its report also. It has made its trecommendations. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether
/these recommendations have been gone into and when is the Government going to implement the3e recommenda. tions?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
There have been three such committees appointed and earlier also these questions came up and we have given all the information to the Rouse ahom the progressive implementation of the recommendations of these committees.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Narayan
Choubey.
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SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
This side also you should look to. You always allow meo'lbers from the other side. .

PROF. N. G. RANGA: I am here just straighJt before you.

SHRr NARAYAN CHOUBEY: To keep the railway tt acks in a proper condition and to keep the running of the ' trains, is it a fact-whether he known or ~ot, but we know from our experience-that almost all the gangs are not working with their full calpa­
city? Sometimes it has 20 persons and some gangs have only 14 persons and some' only 13 or SO and fOr that reason it is very difficult for the gangmen to work properly On the tracks? Is it for that reason also that accidents are on the increase as ' there is no requisite number of gangmen? Is it also a fact that after getting loan from :the World Bank, the Railway Board and the Railway administration has decided to cut the number of Class IV staff 5 per cent on the plea that they are going to have some upgradation? And due to that reason the tracks are not being looked after properly. It is not only a question of shortage of nurt:s and bolts but it is also due to the fact that the requisite number of gangmen is not there. Is this not a fact and is iIt also not a fact that you are not going to fill up a number of posts of gangmen lying vacant in the Railways?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Where is the C'abinet Minister?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
To my knowledge~what the han. Mem_
ber said is not correct. We have got a programme, Sir, for watching the track. I have always said the RPF.
GRP etc. will be supplemenJting the gangmen according to seriousness 'of conditions.

\
SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: What about the number of gangmen?

SHRr C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF.
Not to my knowledge. W hav !)ufli-
cient . number.

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
Recently we had a dE-bate Of\. the Railways and our han. Minister has given a new slogan-Safety, Security and Punctuality .. ~ .

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Where is he?

SHRI M. SATYAI.~ARAYAN RAO:
The difficu11y is-I do not .know whether you are travelling by truin.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes. I do.

SHRI M. SATYANAR,:\YAN RAO:
But this is the extperience of J.lmost 'all the members who travel by trains
-we do not know whether we wilJ be l'eaching our destination safely ..

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
What a condemnation, Sir?

SHR! M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
But, Sir, it is a fact. In view of this, what steps are ~he Government taking? You have announced somethin'g. You have said something in your reply but that will not satisfy us at ,all. What concrete steps you are taking in order to ensure the safety and security of the people? Apart from that the tracks are all outmoded.
Most of the tracks were laid during...
the British days. You are not doing anything ~ repair them. Whenever we demand any new railway lines, they do not give. In the current budget also they have not given. Even the old tracks are also not chan'ged.
This is the functioning of the raHway Ministry. I.do not knoW' how people will feel about it. There is no security also not to speak of safe travel. RPF people are also not do- ·
ing anything. In fact they are in collusion with the culprits. So I want
~o know what concrete steps yOU are taking in order to see that there
~:mplete safetY.: and security.
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PROF. N. G. RANGA: He is right.

. DR. SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
One thing they can do is to resign.

PROF. rviADaU DANDAVATE:
One correction, Sir. The hon. Member. inst'ead of destiny, bas said
Rcs'tinatiO'n.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
The hon Member has expressed his anguish about not taking up the lines proposed by him .. _.

DR. SUBRAMANIA 1: SWAMY:
We support him.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
As he himself rightly pointed out, one of the rea ons is that we have not taken up timely renewal of the tracks.
That is why in the Sixth Plan which we have called as a Rehabilitation Plan, our effort will be to spend more for renewal of tracks an<t also replacement of the rolling stock, etc.

So far as ilie safety aspect is concerned, we have already said-even yesterday in tbe Rajya Sabba I have said-that We have now bifurcated the safety aspects concerning the suburban trains from th~ safety aspects cOl1cerning the longdistance ~lains.
Sir, the study teams have been appointed. They have gone ound. There is a team headed by the Minister himself and that team has visited the accident place in Calcutl;ta fo study the entire aspect. It is our effect to see that the accidents come clown to nil. Sir, with regard fo the se~·tlri~
.aspect the trains are being escorted by the RPF and GRP also but much depends on the support of the local governments and also the hon. Mem­
ibers of this House and ~he general public with regard fo these measures.
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These people just sleep keeping their rifles besides. They are for the protection of the passengers but they themselves sleep. Many ot them are old. They should be sent on re';irement and new hands recruited.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF: I
am not' holding brief to the RPF personnel as a wbole. It is not proper to blame the entire RPF trersonnel for one or two individuals if they are committing wron'g. If 'the hon. Member has any specific instances let her report to us and we will look into it.

Political solution Of Afghan problem

+
-374. SHRI ATAL BIHARI

VAJPAYEE:

SHRI SURA! BHAN:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in finding a political solution to the Afghanistan problem; and

(b) what new moves India proposed so ai to help effect withdrawal of foreign troops :from Afghariistan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI A. A. RAHIM): (a)
The Non-Aligned Summit has reiterated the urgen~ . call for a political settlement of ·the Afghanistan question. Earlier Mr. Cordovez, the personal representative of the U.N. Secretary-General visited Afghanistan.
Pak.is~an and Iran to di ' cuss further the elements of a political solution an~ the inter-~lationships petween them. The next round of talks is expected to 'be beld in Geneva in April, 1983. ~

